Wisconsin law.
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SECTION 34. Section 358.06 of the statutes is amended by strik-
ing therefrom the following: "provided, such writ shall be ap-
plied for within two years from the date of such order." 

SECTION 35. Section 2 of Chapter 138, Laws of 1927, (section 
67.22) is amended by substituting the number "67.05" for the 
number "67.06". 

SECTION 36. Chapter 199, Laws of 1927, is amended by strik-
ing from the fifth line the last word, namely, the word "of" and 
by inserting in place the word "to". 

SECTION 37. Section 11 of chapter 473, Laws 1927, is repealed. 
SECTION 38. Section 23 of chapter 473, Laws of 1927, is re-

pealed. 
SECTION 40. Subsection 1 of section 4 of chapter 459 of the 

laws of 1907, which was created by chapter 5 of the laws of 1911, 
is amended to read : (Laws 1907, Chapter 459) (Section 2) 1. 
Candidates for members of the board of school directors shall be 
nominated at a primary election which shall be held * * 
three weeks prior to the first Tuesday of April in each year in 
which members of the board of school directors are required to 
be elected. Except as otherwise provided in this section, the gen-
eral law relating to nomination of candidates at city primary elec-
tions shall apply to and govern said primary election." 

SECTION 41. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved August 13, 1927. 

No. 611, S.] 	 [Published August 19, 1927. 

CHAPTER 542. 
AN ACT to repeal paragraph (ac) of subsection (1), paragraph 

(n) of subsection (3) all of section 20.40 of the statutes; para-
graph (ac) of subsection (1), paragraph (n) of subsection 
(3), the introductory paragraph, and paragraphs (c), (d), 
(e), and (j) of subsection (10), all of section 20.41 of the 
statutes; to amend paragraphs (c), (d), and (g) .  of subsection 
(1), paragraphs (a), (b), (d), and (e) of subsection (2), 

paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (e), and (p) of subsection (3), sub-
sections (7) and (9a), paragraph (b) of subsection (10), sub-
sections (11) and (12), all of section 20.40 of the statutes; 
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paragraphs (a), (c), (d), (f), and (g) of subsection (1), 
paragraphs (a), (b), (d), and (e) of subsection (2), para-
graphs (a), (b), (d), (e), (i), and (p) of subsection (3), 
paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (5), subsections (7) and 
(9), paragraph (b), of subsection (10), subsection (11), and 
subsection (12), all of section 20.41 of the statutes; subsection 
(1) of section 35.34 of the statutes and subsection (6) of sec-
tion 36.06 of the statutes; and to create paragraph (d) of sub-
section (6) of section 20.39; paragraph (q) of subsection (1). 
paragraph (c) of subsection (10) and subsection (14) all of 
section 20.40 of the statutes; paragraph (q) of subsection (1), 
paragraph (d) of subsection (5), paragraph (c) of subsectior 
(10), and subsection (14), all of section 20.41 and section 
20.713 of the statutes, relating to appropriations from the gen-
eral fund to the university fund income and to the civil service 
commission and from the university fund income to the board 
of regents of the university of Wisconsin. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (ac) of subsection (1), paragraph (n) 

of subsection (3), all of section 20.40 of the statutes; paragraph 
(ac) of subsection (1), paragraph (n) of subsection (3), the in-
troductory paragraph, and paragraphs (c), (d), (e), and (j) of 
subsection (10), all of section 20.41 of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 2. Paragraphs (c), (d) and (g) of subsection (1), 
paragraphs (a), (b), (d), and (e) of subsection (2), paragraphs 
(a), (b), (d), (e). and (p) of subsection (3), subsections (7) 
and (9a), paragraph (b) of subsection (10), and subsections (11) 
and (12), all of section 20.40 of the statutes; paragraphs (a), 
(c), (d), (f), and (g) of subsection (1), paragraphs (a), (h), 
(d), and (e) of subsection (2), paragraphs (a), (b), (d), (e), 
(i), and (p) of subsection (3), paragraphs (a) and (c) of sub-
section (5), subsections (7) and (9), paragraph (b) of subsection 
(10), subsection (11), and subsection (12), all of section 20.41 of 
the statutes; subsection (1) of section 35.34 of the statutes; and 
subsection (6) of section 36.06 of the statutes are amended to 
read : (20.40) (1) (c) On July 1, * * * 1927, one hun-
dred * * * seventy -five thousand dollars, and on July 1. 
* * * 1928, one hundred * * * seventy -five thousand 
dollars * * * to meet the appropriation made by paragraph 
(c) of subsection (1) of section 20.41. 

_ =_SAME._ ■1111.1 
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(1) (d) On July 1, ' 1927, • * * two hun- 
dred 

• 

* * thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * * 
1928, 

• 

* * two hundred * * * thousand dollars 
• • • to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (d) of 
subsection (1) of section 20.41. 

(1) (g) On July 1, * * * 1927, * * * ten thou-
sand * * * dollars, and on July 1, 1928, ten thousand dol-
lars to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (g) of sub-
section (1) of section 20.41. 

(2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 	• • 1927, two 
hundred * * * eighty thousand dollars to meet the appropria-
tion * * * made by paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of 
section 20.41. 

(2) (b) On July 1, * * * 1927, * * • fifty thou-
sand one hundred seventy dollars, and on July 1, * * * 
1928, * * * nineteen thousand eight hundred fifteen dollars 
* * * to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (b) of 
subsection (2) of section 20.41 

(2) (d) On July 1, * * * 1927, five thousand five hun-
dred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1928, five thousand five 
hundred dollars * * * to meet the appropriation made by 
paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 20.41. 

(2) (e) On July 1, 1923, one hundred * * * fifty thou-
sand dollars, and on July 1, 1927, one hundred seventy-five thou-
sand dollars to meet the appropriation * * * made by para-
graph (e) of subsection (2) of section 20.41. 

(3) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, * * • 
thirty thousand dollars to meet the appropriation * * * 
made by paragraph (a) of subsection (3) of section 20.41. 

(3) (b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, * * * 
sixty thousand dollars * * * to meet the appropriation 
made by paragraph (b) of subsection (3) of section 20.41. 

(3) (d) On July 1, * * * 1927, thirty thousand dollars, 
and on July 1, * * * 1928, thirty thousand dollars to meet 
the appropriations made by paragraph (d) of subsection (3) of 
section 20.41. 

(3) (e) On July 1, * * * 1927, * * • sixty-three 
thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, • * * 1928, 
* * * sixty-three thousand one hundred dollars * * * to 
meet the appropriation made by paragraph (e) of subsection (3) 
of section 20.41. 
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(3) (p) On July 1, * * * 1927, six thousand nine hun-
dred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * • 1928, six thousand 
nine hundred fifty dollars * • • to meet the appropriation 
made by paragraph (p) of subsection (3) of section 20.41. 

(7) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, 
eight hundred dollars • * • to meet the appropriation from 
the university fund income made by subsection (7) of section 
20.41. 

(9a) On July 1, * * * 1927, * • * fifty thousand 
dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1928, * * • fifty thou-
sand dollars * * * to meet the appropriation made by sub-
section (9) of section 20.41. 

(10) (b) On July 1, • * * 1927, fifteen thousand dollars. 
and on July 1, • * • 1928, fifteen thousand &liars * * • 
to meet the appropriation made by paragraph (b) of subsection 
(10) of section 20.41. 

(11) From time to time, as needed, and as approved by the 
governor, an amount not to exceed one million • * * seven-
ty-five thousand * 0 • dollars * * * for the fiscal 
year ending June 30, * • * 1928, and an amount not to ex-
ceed one million • * * thirty-five thousand dollars * * • 
for the fiscal year ending June 30 * * * 1929. 

(12) Annually, beginning July 1. • * * 1927, thirty-
* * * nine thousand * * " dollars to meet the appro-
priation made by subsection (12) of section 20.41. 

(20.41) (1) (a) Annually. beginning July 1, * * * 1927, 
* • * three million * * * five hundred twenty-four 
thousand one hundred forty-fire dollars * • * for opera-
tion. The regents of the university shall receive no compensation 
for services, but shall be paid their actual and necessary expenses 
incurred in going to, attending or returning from meetings of 
the board, or in the performance of any duty in pursuance of any 
direction of the board, and the board shall fix the salary or com-
pensation of the president, professors, instructors, officers, em-
ployes, and all other appointees and subordinates of the board. 

(1) (c) On July 1, * * * 1927, one hundred * I 
seventy-five thousand dollars, and on July 1, * * 928, 
one hundred • * * serenty-five thousand dollars 

1.e 

for property repairs and maintenance. 
(1) (d) On July 1, * * * 1927, • * * two hundred 

• • * thousand dollars, and on July 1, * • • 1928, 
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* * * two hundred * * * thousand dollars • " * 
for the purchase of educational and laboratory apparatus, furni-
ture and furnishings, machinery and equipment, tools, live stock, 
for improvements to buildings and grounds, and for other similar 
permanent property and improvements. 

(f) So much of the amounts severally specified as may be nec-
essary for the construction and equipment of buildings, and per-
manent improvements, as follows: On July 1, 1921, ninety 
thousand dollars for an addition to the chemistry building and 
equipment; thirty-one thousand dollars for agricultural build-
ings, equipment, a feed storage building, and spur track ; fifteen 
thousand dollars for boiler and equipment for dairy power house ; 
and on July 1, 1922, sixteen thousand dollars for a barn for beef 
cattle; forty thousand dollars for an electric substation, equip-
ment, and distributing system ; and twenty-six thousand five hun-
dred dollars for tunnels and equipment to connect the hospital 
and central heating station. 

(g) On July 1, * * * 1927, * * * ten thousand 
* • * dollars, and on July 1, 1928, ten thousand dollars for 
purchase of land. 

(2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, two 
hundred * * " eighty thousand dollars e * * for op-
eration, and in addition thereto all moneys received by each and 
every person for or in behalf of the board of regents of the uni-
versity, as university extension fees, including fees for corre-
spondence study instruction, class instruction, leeture instruction, 
medical extension, visual instruction materials, musical and dra-
matic materials, extension texts and bulletins, traveling instruc-
tors, and extension teachers serving local continuation schools 
and other organizations and for duplicating service rendered by 
the extension division of the university, shall, unless otherwise 
provided by law, be paid within one week of receipt into the uni-
versity fund income, and are appropriated therefrom, and added 
to this appropriation. 

(h) On July 1, * * * 1927, * * * fifty thousand 
one hundred seventy dollars, and on July 1, * • * 1928, 

* * nineteen thousand eight hundred fifteen dollars * * * 
for the purchase of books, educational apparatus, furniture and 
furnishings, and other necessary equipment. 

(d) On July 1, * * * 1927, five thousand five hundred 
dollars, and on July 1, * • * 1928, five thousand five hun-
dred dollars * * for medical extension. 
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(e) On July 1, 1923, one hundred • * * fifty thousand 
dollars for the erection of a university extension building and the 
securing of a necessary site therefor in the city of Milwaukee 
* * * , and on July 1, 1927, one hundred seventy-five thou-
sand dollars for the completion of the building and the purchase 
and installation of equipment. 

(3) (a) Annually, * * * beginning July 1, * • • 
1927, * * * thirty thousand dollars, for farmers' institutes, 
authorized by subsection (2) of section 36.215. Of this sum ten 
thousand dollars shall be annually used only for the purpose of 
more adequately providing for institutes on cooperative market-
ing of farm products and the business problems of cooperatives. 

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, * • • 
sixty thousand dollars * * * for the dissemination of agri-
cultural knowledge and traveling schools of agriculture, as pro-
vided in section 36.215. 

(d) For the branch agricultural experiment stations, estab-
lished by the board of regents of the university, at Ashland Junc-
tion, Marshfield, and Spooner, to promote the agricultural de-
velopment of the regions embraced in the respective soil types 
represented by these stations, the following several sums: 

Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, twenty-five thou-
sand * * * six hundred * * * dollars for operation. 

On July 1, * * * 1927, * * * one thousand * * • 
six hundred * * * dollars, and on July 1, * 
1928, * * * one thousand * * * six hundred * • • 
dollars * * * for property repairs and maintenance. 

On July 1, * * * 1927, two thousand * • • eight 
hundred * * * dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1928, two 
thousand * * * eight hundred * * * dollars * * * 
for construction of necessary buildings and permanent improve-
ments, except the purchase of land. 

(e) On July 1, * * * 1927, * * • sixty-three thou-
sand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, * a a 1928, 
* a * sixty three thousand one hundred dollars a* 
to be used by the board of regents * * • for developing, or-
ganizing, and supervising county agricultural representative 
work in the state, and to be applied toward the payment of the 
salaries and traveling expenses of county agricultural represen-
tatives, as authorized under section 59.87. 

(i) Annually, beginning * * * July 1, a a * 1927, 
two thousand five hundred dollars a a • for the prepara- 
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tion, purchase, sale, and distribution of hog cholera serums, as 
provided in section 36.21 and for the investigation of swine dis-
eases; and all moneys received under section 36.21 shall be paid, 
within one week after receipt, into the university fund income, 
and are appropriated therefrom and added to the appropriations 
for carrying out the provisions of said section. 

(p) On July 1, * * * 1927, six thousand nine hundred 
fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1928, six thousand nine 
hundred fifty dollars * * * for experimental work, neces-
sary equipment, and general expenses incurred in investigating 
the cultural methods employed in the tobacco industry and dis-
eases affecting the tobacco plant, and for the general improve-
ment and advancement of the tobacco industry of the state. 

(5) (a) All moneys received by each and every person, for 
or on account of dormitories and dining halls at the university, 
including the sale of supplies used by students, shall be paid with-
in one week after receipt into the university fund income, and 
are appropriated therefrom for * * operation, • " * 
maintenance, and capital expenditures of such dormitories and 
dining halls. 

(c) All moneys received by each and every person for or on 
account of the athletic council or any similar organization of the 
university shall be paid within one week after receipt into the 
university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom for the 
purposes of such athletic council, or other similar organization 
of the university, respectively, for carrying out its powers, duties 
and functions. * * * 

(7) Annually, beginning * * * July 1, * * * 1927,   
eight hundred dollars . * * * for the upkeep of Memorial 
park, to be expended under the direction of the Wisconsin Me-
morial Park Commission. 

(9) On July 1, * * * 1927, * * * fifty thousand 
dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1928, * * " fifty thou-
sand dollars * * * to encourage scientific investigation and 
productive scholarship as provided by section 36.0625. 

(10) (b) On July 1, * * * 1927, fifteen thousand dol-
lars, and on July 1, * * * 1928, fifteen thousand dollars 
• * • for the operation of the Wisconsin general hospital. 

(11) (a) Any moneys in any university revolving fund which 
the regents shall determine to be surplus not required for the suc-
ceeding fiscal year is hereby appropriated to the regents for the 
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construction or acquisition of dormitories, commons, field house, or 
other buildings, or for other permanent improvements, or for the 
purchase of land, or for the equipment of such buildings, or for 
investment in bonds or securities, as provided in subsections (6) 
and (7) of section 36.06, as the regents may determine, anything 
in paragraph (k) of subsection (3) to the contrary notwith-
standing; provided, that the approval of the governor shall be 
necessary for the purchase of land under this section. 

(12) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1927, thirty-
* * * nine thousand * * * dollars for the operation. 
maintenance and permanent property and improvements for the 
psychiatric institute. 

(35.34) (1) Job printing includes labels, envelopes, letter-
heads, noteheads, billheads, blanks of all kinds, blank books, fold-
ers, circulars, postal cards, announcements, instructions, cards for 
card catalogues, indexes, questions for bar, medical, civil service, 
teachers' or other examinations, slips, pay rolls, statements. 
tables of receipts and disbursements, certificates, election and 
other notices, sample ballots, lists of candidates, and such other 
printing not specified in this chapter as may be permitted or re-
quired by law and necessary for the use of the University of Wis-
consin or any state normal school, or the state historical society, or 
any state officer, department, board, commission or commissioner. 
where it does not interfere with the multigraph, multicolor, 
* * * and mimeograph operation in the superintendent of 
public property's offices and the university of Wisconsin, includ-
ing such binding as may be needed in connection with such print-
ing; also all binding and rebinding necessary to preserve books, 
documents, manuscripts, periodicals and other material collected 
by any state officer or department or by the state historical so-
ciety. The printing board shall order all such printing, which 
it shall determine is needed, to be done by the state printer upon 
receiving printer's copy and the necessary requisitions therefor 
from the respective institutions, boards, commissions and offi-
cers. The form of all blank pay rolls and expense sheets to be 
used by any agent, officer, board, commission or commissioner of 
the state shall be prepared by the secretary of state. 

(36.06) (6) For the purpose of providing dormitories and 
commons and a field house for university purposes, and complet-
ing the memorial union, and to enable the construction, financing 
and ultimate acquisition thereof, the regents are authorized and 
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empowered to lease university lands to a nonprofit sharing cor-
poration or corporations for a term not exceeding fifty years, up-
on condition that such corporation or corporations shall construct 
on such leased land such building, improvements or equipment 
for dormitories, commons, " * • field house, or addition to 
the memorial union as the regents shall designate or approve, and 
shall lease the same to the regents upon satisfactory terms as to 
the current rental, maintenance and ultimate purchase by the re-
gents. For the purpose of equipping the memorial union, the 
regents are authorized and empowered to lease the lands and the 
memorial union buildings now under construction to a nonprofit 
sharing corporation or corporations for a term not exceeding 
fifty years upon condition that such corporation or corporations 
shall completely equip and furnish such memorial union building 
and lease the same so equipped and furnished to the regents upon 
such terms as to the current rental, maintenance, and ultimate 
purchase by the regents, as may be in the best interests of the 
university in the judgment of the regents. Revenues derived 
from the operation by the regents of such dormitories, commons, 
memorial union, or field house shall be applied to the payment 
of such rentals, any surplus which from time to time may accrue 
to be applied toward the purchase price of the building, equip-
ment, or improvements, or accumulated for subsequent applica-
tion upon the purchase price. The regents are authorized and 
empowered to enter into such leases or contracts with such cor-
poration or corporations for the above, purposes as they shall 
deem for the best interest of the university ; provided, that noth-
ing herein contained shall authorize the regents to incur any state 
debt for the construction of such buildings, equipment, or im-
provements. The plans for buildings and all contracts and leases 
made pursuant to this subsection shall before they are finally 
adopted or become effective be submitted to the state engineer and 
the governor and have their written approval. Such buildings, 
equipment, and improvements so erected on university lands and 
devoted to university purposes, and the leasehold interest in such 
lands shall be exempt from taxation. 

SECTION 3. Paragraph (d) of subsection (6) of section 20.39 
of the statutes ; paragraph (q) of subsection (1), paragraph (c) 
of subsection (10), and subsection (14), all of section 20.40 of the 
statutes ; paragraph (q) of subsection (1), paragraph (d) of sub-
section (5), paragraph (c) of subsection (10), and subsection 
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(14), all of section 20.41 and section 20.713 of the statutes, are 
created to read : (20.39) , (6) (d) The board of regents of the 
university may use not to exceed twenty thousand dollars of the 
balances in university revolving funds as a contingent fund for 
the payment of such miscellaneous expenses as must be met by 
the payment of cash in advance. 

(20.40) (1) (q) On July 1, 1927, five hundred seventy-three 
thousand two hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1928, three hun-
dred fifty-seven thousand dollars to meet the appropriations from 
the university fund income made by paragraph (q) of subsection 
(1) of section 20.41. 

(10) (c) On July 1, 1927, twelve thousand five hundred dol-
lars, and on July 1, 1928, twelve thousand five hundred dollars to 
meet the appropriation made by paragraph (c) of subsection (10) 
of section 10.41. 

(14) On July 1, 1927, thirty-four thousand one hundred sixty-
three dollars, and on July 1, 1928, thirty-four thousand one hun-
dred sixty-three dollars to meet the appropriation made by sub-
section (14) of section 20.41. 

(20.41) (1) (q) For the construction and equipment of 
buildings and permanent improvements, the following amounts, 
provided that any of the amount specified, not needed for the 
original purpose may, with the consent of the governor, be added 
to any one or more of the other appropriations in this paragraph, 
and shall thereby become a part of such appropriation or ap-
propriations. 

On July 1, 1927, two hundred fifty thousand dollars for the 
construction and equipment of a mechanical engineering build-
ing ; sixty thousand dollars for rebuilding the tank house; eleven 
thousand dollars for a feed storage building; fourteen thousand 
five hundred dollars for an addition to the agricultural library 
building ; five thousand dollars for radio towers ; twenty-five thou-
sand dollars for equipment for the dairy building; seventeen 
thousand dollars for remodeling the ventilating system in the 
chemistry building ; eighteen thousand dollars for a high pres-
sure steam line to the union memorial building; twelve thousand 
dollars for electrical distributing system ; twenty-two thousand 
two hundred dollars for tunnels and equipment ; eighty-eight 
thousand five hundred dollars for two additional boilers, equip-
ment, breeching, and connections at the central heating station ; 
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and fifty thousand dollars for remodeling and repairing released 
space. 

On July 1, 1928, three hundred twenty-seven thousand dollars 
for the construction and equipment of a mechanical engineering 
building; and thirty thousand dollars for constructing founda-
tions and moving and installing the engineering equipment. 

(5). (d) All moneys received by each and every person for 
or on account of the memorial union shall be paid within one 
week after receipt into the university fund income, and are ap-
propriated therefrom as a revolving appropriation for operation, 
maintenance, and capital expenditures of the memorial union. 

(10) (c) On July 1, 1927, twelve thousand five hundred 
dollars, and on July 1, 1928, twelve thousand five hundred dol-
lars for permanent property and improvements for the Wis-
consin general hospital. 

(14) On July 1, 1927, thirty-four thousand one hundred 
sixty-three dollars, and on July 1, 1928, thirty-four thousand 
one hundred sixty-three dollars for operation, maintenance, 
and permanent property for the hygienic laboratory. 

20.713 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
state civil service commission annually, beginning July 1, 1927, 
three thousand six hundred dollars to perform its functions in 
relation to the university. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved August 17, 1927. 


